

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1951

—————
AUGUST 24, 1950.—Ordered to be printed
—————

Mr. CANNON, from the committee of conference, submitted the following

CONFERENCE REPORT

[To accompany H. R. 7786]

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H. R. 7786) making appropriations for the support of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, and for other purposes, having met, after full and free conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

CHAPTER I.—DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendment of the Senate to Chapter I of the bill (H. R. 7786) making appropriations for the support of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, and for other purposes, having met, after full and free conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendment numbered 1.

JOE B. BATES,
SIDNEY R. YATES,
FOSTER FURCOLO,
LOUIS C. RABAUT,
W. F. NORRELL,
CLARENCE CANNON,
LOWELL STOCKMAN,
EARL WILSON,
JOHN TABER,

Managers on the Part of the House.

LISTER HILL,
JOSEPH C. O'MAHONEY,
JOHN L. McCLELLAN,
HOMER FERGUSON,
K. S. WHERRY,
MILTON R. YOUNG,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.

STATEMENT OF THE MANAGERS ON THE PART OF THE HOUSE

The managers on the part of the House at the conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to Chapter I of the bill (H. R. 7786) making appropriations for the support of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, and for other purposes, submit the following report in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon and recommended in the accompanying conference report as to each of such amendments, namely:

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Amendment No. 1—*Federal contribution*: Appropriates \$9,800,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$11,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conferees are in unanimous agreement that this reduction shall not establish a precedent for future annual appropriations, but is recommended for the fiscal year 1951 because of the emergency situation now facing the nation.

JOE B. BATES,
SIDNEY R. YATES,
FOSTER FURCOLO,
LOUIS C. RABAUT,
W. F. NORRELL,
CLARENCE CANNON,
LOWELL STOCKMAN,
EARL WILSON,
JOHN TABER.

Managers on the Part of the House.

CHAPTER II.—LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to Chapter II of the bill (H. R. 7786) making appropriations for the support of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, and for other purposes, having met, after full and free conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendment numbered 52.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of the Senate numbered 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 50, and 53, and agree to the same.

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments numbered 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 23, 26, 28, 35, 39, 46, 47, 48, 49, and 51.

CHRISTOPHER C. McGRATH,
MICHAEL J. KIRWAN,
GEORGE ANDREWS,
LOUIS C. RABAUT,
W. F. NORRELL,
CLARENCE CANNON,
G. CANFIELD,
ERRETT P. SCRIVNER,
JOHN TABER,

Managers on the Part of the House.

ALLEN J. ELLENDER,
DENNIS CHAVEZ,
KENNETH McKELLAR,
STYLES BRIDGES,
GUY CORDON,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.

STATEMENT OF THE MANAGERS ON THE PART OF THE HOUSE

The managers on the part of the House at the conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to Chapter II of the bill (H. R. 7786) making appropriations for the support of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, and for other purposes, submit the following statement in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon and recommended in the accompanying conference report as to each of such amendments, namely:

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

SENATE

Amendments Nos. 2-34: Provide appropriations for the Senate, which were not included in the bill as passed by the House. Of such amendments, those numbered 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 23, 26, and 28 would have been subject to points of order if considered originally in the House, and therefore are reported in disagreement. The conference report recommends that the House recede and concur with the remainder of such amendments.

Amendment No. 35—*Inquiries and investigations*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendments Nos. 36-48: Provide for or pertain to appropriations for the Senate, which were not included in the bill as passed by the House. Of such amendments, those numbered 39, 46, 47, and 48 would have been subject to points of order if considered originally in the House, and therefore are reported in disagreement. The conference report recommends that the House recede and concur with the remainder of such amendments.

JOINT COMMITTEE ON NONESSENTIAL FEDERAL EXPENDITURES

Amendment No. 49, providing funds for the Joint Committee on Nonessential Federal Expenditures, would have been subject to a point of order if considered originally in the House, and therefore is reported in disagreement.

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL

Amendment No. 50—*Subway Transportation, Capitol and Senate Office Building*: Appropriates \$2,600 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 51—*Senate Office Building*: Reported in disagreement, inasmuch as it would have been subject to a point of order if considered originally in the House.

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS

Amendment No. 52—*Editing and Publishing the Index-Digest of Publications of the Temporary National Economic Committee*: Strikes out the Senate proposal.

Amendment No. 53—*Library buildings, salaries and expenses:*
Appropriates \$698,680 proposed by the Senate, instead of \$695,200
proposed by the House.

CHRISTOPHER C. McGRATH,
MICHAEL J. KIRWAN,
GEORGE ANDREWS,
LOUIS C. RABAUT,
W. F. NORRELL,
CLARENCE CANNON,
G. CANFIELD,
ERRETT P. SCRIVNER,
JOHN TABER,
Managers on the Part of the House.

CHAPTER III.—DEPARTMENTS OF STATE, JUSTICE, COMMERCE, AND THE JUDICIARY

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to Chapter III of the bill (H. R. 7786) making appropriations for the support of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, and for other purposes, having met, after full and free conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 55, 60, 62, 63, 66, 73, 77, 79, 98, 102, 104, 105, 108, 110, 114, and 118.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of the Senate numbered 56, 58, 64, 67, 69, 70, 71, 74, 75, 76, 78, 80, 81, 82, 83, 85, 87, 88, 90, 91, 96, 99, 100, 101, 103, 109, 111, 112, 113, 115, and 116, and agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 54:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 54, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$77,800,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 57:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 57, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$6,500,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 59:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 59, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$54,449,297; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 61:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 61, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$2,900,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 65:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 65, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$508,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 84:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 84, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$1,350,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 86:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 86, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$98,500,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 89:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 89, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$16,000,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 93:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 93, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$3,500,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 95:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 95, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$5,150,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 97:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 97, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$11,500,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 106:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 106, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$24,897,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 117:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 117, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$995,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments numbered 68, 72, 92, 94, and 107.

JOHN J. ROONEY,
DANIEL J. FLOOD,
PRINCE H. PRESTON,
LOUIS C. RABAUT,
W. F. NORRELL,
CLARENCE CANNON,
KARL STEFAN,
CLIFF CLEVINGER,
JOHN TABER,
Managers on the Part of the House.

PAT McCARRAN,
KENNETH McKELLAR,
ALLEN J. ELLENDER,
THEODORE FRANCIS GREEN,
LEVERETT SALTONSTALL,
STYLES BRIDGES,
HOMER FERGUSON,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.

STATEMENT OF THE MANAGERS ON THE PART OF THE HOUSE

The managers on the part of the House at the conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to Chapter III of the bill (H. R. 7786) making appropriations for the support of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, and for other purposes, submit the following statement in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon and recommended in the accompanying conference report as to each of such amendments, namely:

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Amendment No. 54—*Salaries and Expenses*: Appropriates \$77,800,000, instead of \$77,300,000 as proposed by the House and \$78,300,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 55—*Representation Allowances*: Appropriates \$675,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$900,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 56—*Foreign Service Retirement and Disability Fund*: Provides no appropriation or language, as proposed by the Senate, instead of appropriating \$2,233,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 57—*Buildings Fund*: Appropriates \$6,500,000, instead of \$8,000,000 as proposed by the House and \$5,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 58—*Emergencies in the Diplomatic and Consular Service*: Appropriates \$9,900,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$10,600,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 59—*Contributions to International Organizations*: Appropriates \$54,449,297, instead of \$55,178,297 as proposed by the House and \$53,753,067 as proposed by the Senate. The reduction in the House figure applies to "International Civil Aviation Organization".

Amendment No. 60—*Missions to International Organizations*: Appropriates \$1,600,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$1,500,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 61—*International Contingencies*: Appropriates \$2,900,000, instead of \$3,000,000 as proposed by the House and \$2,800,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendments Nos. 62 and 63—*International Boundary and Water Commission, United States and Mexico*: Authorizes the purchase of 4 automobiles for replacement only as proposed by the House, instead of the purchase of 8 automobiles of which 6 were to be for replacement only as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 64—*International Boundary and Water Commission, United States and Mexico, Construction*: Appropriates \$3,000,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$5,035,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 65—*American Sections, International Commissions*: Appropriates \$508,000, instead of \$500,000 as proposed by the House and \$600,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 66—*American Sections, International Commissions*: Eliminates the Senate proposal to make \$92,000 available for the examination and survey of the Red River of the North and its tributaries.

Amendment No. 67—*International Information and Educational Activities*: Appropriates \$32,700,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$34,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 68—*International Information and Educational Activities*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 69—*International Information and Educational Activities*: Authorizes the transfer of not to exceed \$2,875,000 to other appropriations of the Department of State as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$3,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 70—*Philippine Rehabilitation*: Appropriates \$10,000,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$13,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 71—*The Institute of Inter-American Affairs*: Appropriates \$5,000,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$5,500,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 72—*The Institute of Inter-American Affairs*: Reported in disagreement.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

LEGAL ACTIVITIES AND GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 73—*Salaries and Expenses, General Administration*: Appropriates \$2,175,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$2,125,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 74—*Salaries and Expenses, General Legal Activities*: Appropriates \$7,475,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$7,300,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 75—*Salaries and Expenses, Antitrust Division*: Appropriates \$3,750,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$3,850,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 76—*Salaries and Expenses, United States Attorneys and Marshals*: Appropriates \$12,847,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$12,600,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 77—*Fees and Expenses of Witnesses*: Appropriates \$1,000,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$1,250,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 78—*Salaries and Expenses, Claims of Persons of Japanese Ancestry*: Appropriates \$1,300,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$4,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 79—*Salaries and Expenses, Claims of Persons of Japanese Ancestry*: Makes available not to exceed \$250,000 for administrative expenses as proposed by the House, instead of \$300,000 as proposed by the Senate.

FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM

Amendment No. 80—*Buildings and Facilities*: Appropriates \$800,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$900,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 81—*Buildings and Facilities*: Provides \$170,000 cash for replacement of a power plant at the U. S. Penitentiary,

Atlanta, Georgia, as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$270,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 82—*Buildings and Facilities*: Corrects total to conform with action on amendment No. 81 as proposed by the Senate.

OFFICE OF ALIEN PROPERTY

Amendment No. 83—*Salaries and Expenses*: Makes available \$4,150,000 for the general administrative expenses as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$4,240,000 as proposed by the House.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Amendment No. 84—*Salaries and Expenses*: Appropriates \$1,350,000, instead of \$1,300,000 as proposed by the House and \$1,400,000 as proposed by the Senate.

BUREAU OF THE CENSUS

Amendment No. 85—*Seventeenth decennial census*: Appropriates \$28,500,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$29,500,000 as proposed by the House.

CIVIL AERONAUTICS ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 86—*Salaries and Expenses*: Appropriates \$98,500,000, instead of \$97,000,000 as proposed by the House and \$99,775,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 87—*Establishment of air-navigation facilities*: Appropriates \$27,500,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$32,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 88—*Establishment of air-navigation facilities*: Provides \$22,000,000 of the amount contained in Amendment No. 87 for liquidation of prior contract authorizations as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$26,500,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 89—*Establishment of air-navigation facilities*: Provides contract authority in an amount not to exceed \$16,000,000, instead of \$13,461,500 as proposed by the House and \$20,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 90—*Federal-aid airport program. Federal Airport Act*: Appropriates \$37,000,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$45,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 91—*Federal-aid airport program. Federal Airport Act*: Provides \$34,000,000 of the amount contained in Amendment No. 90 for liquidation of prior contract authority as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$42,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 92—*Air navigation development*: Reported in disagreement.

CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD

Amendment No. 93—*Salaries and Expenses*: Appropriates \$3,500,000, instead of \$3,400,000 as proposed by the House and \$4,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 94—*Salaries and Expenses*: Reported in disagreement.

BUREAU OF FOREIGN AND DOMESTIC COMMERCE

Amendment No. 95—*Departmental Salaries and Expenses*: Appropriates \$5,150,000, instead of \$5,000,000 as proposed by the House and \$5,300,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 96—*Field Office Service*: Appropriates \$2,155,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$2,050,000 as proposed by the House.

PATENT OFFICE

Amendment No. 97—*Salaries and Expenses*: Appropriates \$11,500,000, instead of \$11,300,000 as proposed by the House, and \$11,530,000 as proposed by the Senate.

BUREAU OF PUBLIC ROADS

Amendment No. 98—*General Administrative Expenses*: Restores the House language which provides that not to exceed \$3,000,000 to be derived from the administrative funds shall be available for continuing the construction of a laboratory for testing and research work.

Amendment No. 99—*Federal-aid postwar highways*: Appropriates \$385,000,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$405,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 100—*Federal-aid postwar highways*: Corrects the amount to conform with action on Amendment No. 99 as proposed by the Senate.

NATIONAL BUREAU OF STANDARDS

Amendment No. 101: Provides a limitation of \$700,000 for improvements to buildings, grounds and other plant facilities as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$540,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 102—*Operation and Administration*: Appropriates \$1,270,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$1,430,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 103—*Radio Propagation and Standards*: Appropriates \$3,000,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$3,100,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 104—*Construction of Laboratories*: Appropriates \$500,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$268,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 105—*Construction of Laboratories*: Authorizes contract authority in an amount not to exceed \$5,675,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$3,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

WEATHER BUREAU

Amendment No. 106—*Salaries and Expenses*: Appropriates \$24,897,000, instead of \$24,447,000 as proposed by the House and \$24,927,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 107—*Salaries and Expenses*: Reported in disagreement.

THE JUDICIARY

CUSTOMS COURT

Amendment No. 108—*Salaries and Expenses*: Appropriates \$417,465 as proposed by the House, instead of \$411,465 as proposed by the Senate.

COURT OF CLAIMS

Amendment No. 109—*Salaries and Expenses*: Appropriates \$575,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$587,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 110—*Repairs and Improvements*: Appropriates \$10,700 as proposed by the House, instead of \$140,700 as proposed by the Senate.

OTHER COURTS AND SERVICES

Amendment No. 111—*Salaries of Clerks of Courts*: Appropriates \$4,470,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$4,500,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 112—*Salaries of Criers*: Appropriates \$520,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$540,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 113—*Miscellaneous Expenses*: Appropriates \$675,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$725,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 114—*Travel Expenses*: Appropriates \$725,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$650,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 115—*Administrative Office of the U. S. Courts*: Appropriates \$520,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$530,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 116—*Repairs and Improvements, District Court of the United States for the District of Columbia*: Appropriates \$7,100 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$15,600 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 117—*Expenses of Referees*: Appropriates \$995,000 to be derived from the referees' expense fund, instead of \$960,000 as proposed by the House and \$1,035,400 as proposed by the Senate.

GOVERNMENT CORPORATIONS

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Amendment No. 118—*The Institute of Inter-American Affairs*: Provides not to exceed \$600,000 for administrative expenses of the funds available to the corporation, as proposed by the House, instead of \$767,500 as proposed by the Senate.

JOHN J. ROONEY,
DANIEL J. FLOOD,
PRINCE H. PRESTON,
LOUIS C. RABAUT,
W. F. NORRELL,
CLARENCE CANNON,
KARL STEFAN,
CLIFF CLEVINGER,
JOHN TABER,

Managers on the Part of the House.

CHAPTER IV.—TREASURY AND POST OFFICE DEPARTMENTS

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to Chapter IV of the bill (H. R. 7786) making appropriations for the support of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, and for other purposes, having met, after full and free conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendment numbered 134.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of the Senate numbered 120, 122, 123, 125, 127, 130, 131, 132, and 133, and agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 119:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 119, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert *\$1,185,000*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 121:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 121, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert *\$2,100,000*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 124:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 124, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert *\$36,600,000*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 126:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 126, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert *\$1,850,000*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 128:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 128, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert *\$2,150,000*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 129:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 129, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$17,000,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

J. VAUGHAN GARY,
A. M. FERNANDEZ,
OTTO E. PASSMAN,
LOUIS C. RABAUT,
W. F. NORRELL,
CLARENCE CANNON,
G. CANFIELD,
FREDERIC R. COUDERT,
JOHN TABER,

Managers on the Part of the House.

BURNET R. MAYBANK,
CARL HAYDEN,
H. M. KILGORE,
JOHN L. McCLELLAN,
OLIN D. JOHNSON,
GUY CORDON,
STYLES BRIDGES,
LEVERETT SALTONSTALL,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.

STATEMENT OF THE MANAGERS ON THE PART OF THE HOUSE

The managers on the part of the House at the conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to Chapter IV of the bill (H. R. 7786) making appropriations for the support of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, and for other purposes, submit the following statement in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon and recommended in the accompanying conference report as to each of such amendments, namely:

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

Amendment No. 119—*Salaries*: Appropriates \$1,185,000, instead of \$1,160,000 as proposed by the House and \$1,207,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 120—*Miscellaneous Expenses*: Appropriates \$308,500 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$300,000 as proposed by the House.

BUREAU OF ACCOUNTS

Amendment No. 121—*Salaries and Expenses*: Appropriates \$2,100,000, instead of \$1,875,000 as proposed by the House and \$2,209,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 122—*Recoinage of Silver Coins*: Strikes out House language as proposed by the Senate.

BUREAU OF THE PUBLIC DEBT

Amendment No. 123—*Distinctive Paper for United States Currency and Securities*: Appropriates \$1,845,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$1,745,000 as proposed by the House.

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

Amendment No. 124—*Salaries and Expenses*: Appropriates \$36,600,000, instead of \$36,500,000 as proposed by the House and \$36,806,360 as proposed by the Senate.

BUREAU OF INTERNAL REVENUE

Amendment No. 125—*Salaries and Expenses*: Appropriates \$245,547,500 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$245,600,000 as proposed by the House.

BUREAU OF NARCOTICS

Amendment No. 126—*Salaries and Expenses*: Appropriates \$1,850,000, instead of \$1,750,000 as proposed by the House and \$1,908,000 as proposed by the Senate.

BUREAU OF ENGRAVING AND PRINTING

Amendment No. 127—*Salaries and Expenses*: Appropriates \$16,835,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$15,500,000 as proposed by the House.

SECRET SERVICE DIVISION

Amendment No. 128—*Salaries and Expenses*: Appropriates \$2,150,000, instead of \$2,100,000 as proposed by the House and \$2,250,000 as proposed by the Senate.

COAST GUARD

Amendment No. 129—*Acquisition, Construction and Improvements*: Appropriates \$17,000,000, instead of \$15,000,000 as proposed by the House and \$18,964,000 as proposed by the Senate.

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT

Amendment Nos. 130, 131, and 132—*Deficiency in Postal Revenues*: Delete the House limitation of \$401,500,000 as the maximum amount which can be drawn from the Federal Treasury for this purpose and inserts language allowing the use of an indefinite amount, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 133—*Transportation of Mails*: Inserts language to allow the use of this appropriation for payment of current and prior fiscal year settlements with foreign countries, as proposed by the Senate.

RECONSTRUCTION FINANCE CORPORATION

Amendment No. 134—*Administrative Expenses*: Authorizes not to exceed \$26,000,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$26,700,000 as proposed by the Senate.

J. VAUGHAN GARY,
A. M. FERNANDEZ,
OTTO E. PASSMAN,
LOUIS C. RABAUT,
W. F. NORRELL,
CLARENCE CANNON,
G. CANFIELD,
FREDERIC R. COUDERT,
JOHN TABER,

Managers on the Part of the House.

CHAPTER V.—DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND FEDERAL SECURITY AGENCY

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to Chapter V of the bill (H. R. 7786) making appropriations for the support of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, and for other purposes, having met, after full and free conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 137, 141, and 152.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of the Senate numbered 139, 144, 145, 146, 149, 154, and 155, and agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 135:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 135, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken out and inserted by said amendment insert the following: *forty-five passenger motor vehicles, of which seventeen shall be for replacement only*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 136:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 136, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert *\$5,466,700*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 138:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 138, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert *\$1,971,500*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 140:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 140, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert *\$9,800,000*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 143:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 143, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

Restore the matter stricken out by said amendment, amended to read as follows: *and including \$200,000 for transfer to the Department of Agriculture for research into utilization of plant material and vegetable sources of cortisone*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 147:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 147, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$2,090,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 150:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 150, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$250,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 153:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 153, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$523,100; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 156:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 156, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$8,582,500; and the Senate agree to the same.

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments numbered 142, 148, and 151.

JOHN E. FOGARTY,
E. H. HEDRICK,
CHRISTOPHER C. McGRATH,
LOUIS C. RABAUT,
W. F. NORRELL,
CLARENCE CANNON,
ERRETT P. SCRIVNER,
H. CARL ANDERSEN,
JOHN TABER,

Managers on the Part of the House.

DENNIS CHAVEZ,
PAT McCARRAN,
RICHARD B. RUSSELL,
WILLIAM F. KNOWLAND,
CHAN GURNEY,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.

STATEMENT OF THE MANAGERS ON THE PART OF THE HOUSE

The managers on the part of the House at the conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to Chapter V of the bill (H. R. 7786) making appropriations for the support of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, and for other purposes, submit the following statement in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon and recommended in the accompanying conference report as to each of such amendments, namely:

FEDERAL SECURITY AGENCY

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION

Amendments Nos. 135 and 136—*Salaries and expenses*: Appropriate \$5,466,700, instead of \$5,666,700 as proposed by the Senate and \$5,066,700 as proposed by the House, including the purchase of not to exceed forty-five passenger motor vehicles, instead of not to exceed sixty-five proposed by the Senate and not to exceed seventeen proposed by the House.

OFFICE OF EDUCATION

Amendment No. 137—*Promotion and further development of vocational education*: Appropriates \$19,977,760 as proposed by the House, instead of \$23,435,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 138—*Salaries and expenses*: Appropriates \$1,971,500, instead of \$2,023,420 as proposed by the Senate and \$1,900,000 as proposed by the House.

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE

Amendment No. 139—*Venereal diseases*: Appropriates \$14,500,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$14,900,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 140—*Tuberculosis*: Appropriates \$9,800,000 instead of \$9,600,000 as proposed by the Senate, and \$10,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 141—*Salaries and expenses, hospital construction services*: Appropriates \$1,357,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$2,107,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 142—*National Institutes of Health, operating expenses*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 143: Restores the House language providing for transfer of funds to the Department of Agriculture for research into utilization of plant material and vegetable sources of cortisone, modified to make the transfer in the specific amount of \$200,000.

Amendment No. 144—*National Cancer Institute*: Appropriates \$20,686,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$20,086,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 145—*Mental health activities*: Appropriates \$10,000,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$9,944,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 146—*National Heart Institute*: Appropriates \$14,750,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$14,150,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 147—*Dental health activities*: Appropriates \$2,090,000, instead of \$2,140,000 as proposed by the Senate and \$2,040,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 148—*Construction of research facilities*: Reported in disagreement.

SAINT ELIZABETH'S HOSPITAL

Amendment No. 149—*Salaries and expenses*: Appropriates \$2,005,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$1,948,000 as proposed by the House.

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 150—*Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Federal Credit Unions*: Appropriates \$250,000, instead of \$300,000 as proposed by the Senate and \$200,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 151—*Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Old-Age and Survivors Insurance*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 152—*Salaries and expenses, Children's Bureau*: Appropriates \$1,500,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$1,510,000 as proposed by the Senate.

OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

Amendment No. 153—*Salaries, Office of the General Counsel*: Appropriates \$523,100, instead of \$535,100 as proposed by the Senate and \$511,100 as proposed by the House.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Amendment No. 154: Inserts a separate section proposed by the Senate, making certain appropriations of the Federal Security Agency in the bill available for travel expenses and for expenses of attendance at meetings concerned with the function or activity for which any such appropriation is made.

Amendment No. 155: Corrects a section number.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Amendment No. 156—*Salaries and expenses*: Appropriates \$8,582,500, instead of \$8,615,000 as proposed by the Senate and \$8,550,000 as proposed by the House.

JOHN E. FOGARTY,
E. H. HEDRICK,
CHRISTOPHER C. McGRATH,
LOUIS C. RABAUT,
W. F. NORRELL,
CLARENCE CANNON,
ERRETT P. SCRIVNER,
H. CARL ANDERSEN,
JOHN TABER,
Managers on the Part of the House.

CHAPTER VI.—DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to Chapter VI of the bill (H. R. 7786) making appropriations for the support of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, and for other purposes, having met, after full and free conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 159, 163, 170, 171, 174, 176, 185, 202, 203, 214, and 229.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of the Senate numbered 158, 160, 161, 162, 164, 165, 167, 168, 169, 199, 205, 206, 207, 210, 211, 213, 216, 218, 219, 226, 227, 228, 233, 235, 236, and 237, and agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 172:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 172, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$2,294,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 173:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 173, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$1,325,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 177:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 177, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$1,617,500; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 178:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 178, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$7,960,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 179:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 179, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$3,437,500; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 180:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 180, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$3,012,500; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 181:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 181, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$452,500; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 182:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 182, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$2,723,750; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 183:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 183, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$1,130,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 184:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 184, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$4,157,500; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 186:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 186, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$4,450,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 187:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 187, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$2,354,700; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 188:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 188, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$2,100,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 190:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 190, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$560,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 191:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 191, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$1,650,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 193:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 193, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$3,490,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 194:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 194, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$537,050; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 195:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 195, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$1,837,475; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 196:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 196, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$1,115,475; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 197:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 197, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$27,100,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 204:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 204, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$300,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 208:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 208, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$10,315,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 212:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 212, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$1,565,175; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 217:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 217, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$2,118,500; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 220:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 220, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$8,550,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 221:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 221, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$32,500,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 222:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 222, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$65,000,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 225:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 225, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$28,500,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 230:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 230, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$2,161,300; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 231:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 231, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$2,562,500; and the Senate agree to the same.

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments numbered 157, 166, 175, 189, 192, 198, 200, 201, 209, 215, 223, 224, 232, 234, and 238.

JAMIE L. WHITTEN,
WILLIAM G. STIGLER,
EDWARD H. KRUSE, Jr.,
LOUIS C. RABAUT,
W. F. NORRELL,
CLARENCE CANNON,
H. CARL ANDERSEN,
WALT HORAN,

Managers on the Part of the House.

RICHARD B. RUSSELL,
CARL HAYDEN,
JOSEPH C. O'MAHONEY,
PAT McCARRAN,
ELMER THOMAS,
MILTON R. YOUNG,
CHAN GURNEY,
HOMER FERGUSON,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.

STATEMENT OF THE MANAGERS ON THE PART OF THE HOUSE

The managers on the part of the House at the conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to Chapter VI of the bill (H. R. 7786) making appropriations for the support of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, and for other purposes, submit the following statement in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon and recommended in the accompanying conference report as to each of such amendments, namely:

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

RESEARCH AND MARKETING ACT

Amendment No. 157: Reported in disagreement.

BUREAU OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS

Amendments Nos. 158 and 159—*Economic investigations*: Strike out House language to permit economic research on farm housing as proposed by the Senate and appropriate \$2,600,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$2,720,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendments Nos. 160 and 161—*Crop and livestock estimates*: Strike out House language authorizing collection of data on farm construction as proposed by the Senate and appropriate \$2,904,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$2,725,000 as proposed by the House.

OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR, AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH
ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 162: Corrects language as proposed by the Senate.

WORKING CAPITAL FUND, AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH CENTER

Amendment No. 163: Restores language establishing a working capital fund as proposed by the House.

RESEARCH ON AGRICULTURAL PROBLEMS OF ALASKA

Amendment No. 164: Appropriates \$280,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$260,000 as proposed by the House.

OFFICE OF EXPERIMENT STATIONS

Amendment No. 165—*Payments to States and Territories*: Inserts language proposed by the Senate in connection with the transfer of Research and Marketing Act funds.

Amendment No. 166—*Payments to States and Territories*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 167—*Payments to States and Territories*: Authorizes \$37,500 for research in Alaska as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$27,500 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 168—*Payments to States and Territories*: Appropriates \$12,416,208 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$7,406,208 as proposed by the House.

Amendments Nos. 169 and 170—*Salaries and expenses*: Correct date reference as proposed by the Senate and appropriate \$237,500 as proposed by the House, instead of \$252,500 as proposed by the Senate.

BUREAU OF HUMAN NUTRITION AND HOME ECONOMICS

Amendment No. 171: Appropriates \$1,500,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$1,763,200 as proposed by the Senate.

BUREAU OF ANIMAL INDUSTRY

Amendment No. 172—*Animal husbandry*: Appropriates \$2,294,000, instead of \$2,319,000 as proposed by the Senate and \$2,250,000 as proposed by the House. The amount appropriated includes \$19,000 proposed by the Senate to enable the Department to continue operation of the Morgan Horse Farm until the State Legislature can consider a proposal for State of Vermont to take it over. It is agreed unanimously by the conferees of both Houses that this activity must be disposed of by the end of the fiscal year 1951.

Amendment No. 173—*Diseases of animals*: Appropriates \$1,325,000, instead of \$1,350,000 as proposed by the Senate and \$1,300,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 174—*Animal disease control and eradication*: Appropriates \$7,950,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$7,952,500 as proposed by the Senate. Although Senate increase is eliminated, the conferees of both Houses agree that the Seattle stockyards should be given the same inspection service accorded similar stockyards throughout the country, within the funds approved.

Amendment No. 175—*Animal disease control and eradication*: Reported in disagreement.

BUREAU OF DAIRY INDUSTRY

Amendments Nos. 176 and 177: Eliminate language proposed by the Senate authorizing construction of housing at Beltsville and appropriate \$1,617,500, instead of \$1,735,000 as proposed by the Senate and \$1,600,000 as proposed by the House.

BUREAU OF AGRICULTURAL AND INDUSTRIAL CHEMISTRY

Amendment No. 178: Appropriates \$7,960,000, instead of \$8,500,000 as proposed by the Senate and \$7,750,000 as proposed by the House. This amount provides partial restoration of House cut below 1950 level of operation. Funds for research on cortisone are provided in Chapter V of the bill.

BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY

Amendment No. 179—*Field crops*: Appropriates \$3,437,500, instead of \$3,475,000 as proposed by the Senate and \$3,400,000 as proposed by the House. This amount includes \$30,000 for research on new types of cotton.

Amendment No. 180—*Fruit, vegetable, and specialty crops*: Appropriates \$3,012,500, instead of \$3,075,000 as proposed by the Senate and \$2,950,000 as proposed by the House. Funds for research into new sources of cortisone are included in Chapter V of the bill.

Amendment No. 181—*Forest diseases*: Appropriates \$452,500, instead of \$455,000 as proposed by the Senate and \$450,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 182—*Soils, fertilizers, and irrigation*: Appropriates \$2,723,750, instead of \$2,767,500 as proposed by the Senate and \$2,680,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 183—*Agricultural engineering*: Appropriates \$1,130,000, instead of \$1,140,000 as proposed by the Senate and \$1,120,000 as proposed by the House.

BUREAU OF ENTOMOLOGY AND PLANT QUARANTINE

Amendments Nos. 184 and 185—*Insect investigations*: Appropriate \$4,157,500, instead of \$4,165,000 as proposed by the Senate and \$4,100,000 as proposed by the House and restore House language authorizing the transfer of funds to the Public Health Service for studies on effects of insecticidal and fungicidal residue on human health.

Amendment No. 186—*Insect and plant-disease control*: Appropriates \$4,450,000, instead of \$4,651,000 as proposed by the Senate and \$4,185,900 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 187—*Foreign plant quarantines*: Appropriates \$2,354,700, instead of \$2,384,400 as proposed by the Senate and \$2,325,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 188—*Control of emergency outbreaks of insects and plant diseases*: Appropriates \$2,100,000, instead of \$2,350,000 as proposed by the Senate and \$850,000 as proposed by the House. The additional contingency funds, which are provided to eliminate future deficiencies, are to be released only after both committees have approved final plans for their use.

Amendment No. 189—*Control of emergency outbreaks of insects and plant diseases*: Reported in disagreement.

CONTROL OF FOREST PESTS

Amendment No. 190—*Gypsy and brown-tail moths*: Appropriates \$560,000, instead of \$590,000 as proposed by the Senate and \$539,500 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 191—*Forest Pest Control Act*: Appropriates \$1,650,000, instead of \$1,900,000 as proposed by the Senate and \$900,000 as proposed by the House. The additional contingency funds of \$750,000 are included to eliminate as far as possible future deficiencies.

Amendment No. 192—*Forest Pest Control Act*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendments Nos. 193, 194, 195, and 196—*White pine blister rust*: Appropriate \$3,490,000, instead of \$3,700,000 as proposed by the Senate and \$3,280,000 as proposed by the House and adjust amounts to be transferred to the three agencies which carry out this program.

FOREST SERVICE

Amendment No. 197—*National forest protection and management*: Appropriates \$27,100,000, instead of \$29,320,500 as proposed by the Senate and \$26,890,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 198—*Cooperative range improvements*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 199—*Forest and range management investigations*: Appropriates \$3,030,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$2,995,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 200—*Forest and range management investigations*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 201—*Forest products*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 202—*Forest resources investigations*: Appropriates \$880,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$1,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 203—*Forest development roads and trails*: Appropriates \$10,348,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$12,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 204—*Acquisition of land for national forests, Weeks Act*: Appropriates \$300,000, instead of \$401,000 as proposed by the Senate and \$100,000 as proposed by the House. The conferees of both Houses agree that none of these funds shall be used to purchase lands unless they are located entirely within national forest boundaries.

Amendments Nos. 205, 206, and 207—*Farm and other private forestry cooperation*: Approve corrections proposed by the Senate in sublimitation accounts.

FLOOD CONTROL

Amendment No. 208: Appropriates \$10,315,000, instead of \$9,880,000 as proposed by the Senate and \$10,750,000 as proposed by the House. Within the funds available, special attention shall be given to the areas where work has been delayed.

Amendment No. 209: Reported in disagreement.

SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE

Amendment No. 210: Omits surplus heading.

Amendment No. 211—*Soil conservation operations*: Appropriates \$52,400,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$52,900,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 212—*Land utilization and retirement of submarginal land*: Appropriates \$1,565,175, instead of \$1,665,175 as proposed by the Senate and \$1,490,000 as proposed by the House. The amount approved includes Senate increase for the San Simon Valley project.

Amendment No. 213—*Water conservation and utilization projects*: Appropriates \$500,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$400,000 as proposed by the House.

PRODUCTION AND MARKETING ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 214—*Conservation and use of agricultural land resources*: Appropriates \$282,500,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$283,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 215—*Conservation and use of agricultural land resources*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 216—*Sugar Act*: Appropriates \$63,750,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$60,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 217—*Market News Service*: Appropriates \$2,118,500, instead of \$2,187,000 as proposed by the Senate and \$2,050,000 as proposed by the House. The amount approved includes Senate increase for market news service on naval stores.

Amendment No. 218—*Marketing regulatory acts*: Appropriates \$3,495,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$3,550,000 as proposed by the House.

FEDERAL CROP INSURANCE

Amendment No. 219: Appropriates \$7,204,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$6,854,000 as proposed by the House.

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 220—*Salaries and expenses*: Appropriates \$8,550,000, instead of \$8,750,000 as proposed by the Senate and \$8,150,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 221—*Loan authorization*: Authorizes rural telephone loans in the amount of \$32,500,000, instead of \$40,000,000 as proposed by the Senate and \$25,000,000 as proposed by the House. The conferees agree that the fees for engineering and legal services on the larger loans should be reduced. They also feel that standardization of plans should be developed to make possible further savings to the consumers. In addition, the Rural Electrification Administration is expected to exercise its power generation authority only in line with its announced policy and the law.

FARMERS' HOME ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 222—*Loan authorization*: Authorizes \$65,000,000 for farm tenancy and housing loans, instead of \$71,350,000 as proposed by the Senate and \$56,350,000 as proposed by the House. In addition, the Farmers' Home Administration will have a carry-over of approximately \$7,000,000 from 1950 for farm housing loans, which will make a total of \$72,000,000 available for 1951.

Amendment No. 223—*Loan authorization*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 224—*Loan authorization*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 225—*Salaries and expenses*: Appropriates \$28,500,000, instead of \$29,000,000 as proposed by the Senate and \$27,700,000 as proposed by the House.

EXTENSION SERVICE

Amendments Nos. 226, 227, and 228—*Payments to States and Territories*: Appropriate \$27,103,498 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$27,000,000 as proposed by the House and adjust language to increase payments to Alaska and Puerto Rico.

Amendment No. 229—*Salaries and expenses*: Appropriates \$900,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$915,000 as proposed by the Senate.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Amendment No. 230: Appropriates \$2,161,300, instead of \$2,179,300 as proposed by the Senate and \$2,143,300 as proposed by the House.

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR

Amendment No. 231: Appropriates \$2,562,500, instead of \$2,675,000 as proposed by the Senate and \$2,450,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 232: Reported in disagreement.

OFFICE OF INFORMATION

Amendment No. 233: Approves language as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 234: Reported in disagreement.

TRAVEL LIMITATION

Amendment No. 235: Eliminates language proposed by the House limiting funds for travel expenses, in view of Senate substitute in Amendment No. 238.

COMMODITY CREDIT CORPORATION

Amendment No. 236—*Administrative expenses*: Authorizes \$16,350,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$16,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 237—*Restoration of capital impairment*: Approves \$66,698,457 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$170,515,131 as proposed by the House.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Amendment No. 238: Reported in disagreement.

JAMIE L. WHITTEN,
WILLIAM G. STIGLER,
EDWARD H. KRUSE, Jr.,
LOUIS C. RABAUT,
W. F. NORRELL,
CLARENCE CANNON,
H. CARL ANDERSEN,
WALT HORAN,

Managers on the Part of the House.

CHAPTER VII.—DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to Chapter VII of the bill (H. R. 7786) making appropriations for the support of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, and for other purposes, having met, after full and free conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 239, 240, 242, 245, 248, 250, 253, 256, 257, 258, 259, 266, 272, 280, 286, 287, 291, 292, 299, 308, and 309.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of the Senate numbered 241, 243, 244, 246, 247, 249, 255, 260, 261, 264, 267, 269, 274, 276, 282, 290, 293, 294, 297, 298, 301, 303, 304, 305, and 307, and agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 251:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 251, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$700,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 252:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 252, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken out and proposed by said amendment insert *Provided, That of appropriations herein made for the Bureau of Land Management expenditures in connection with the revested Oregon and California Railroad and reconveyed Coos Bay Wagon Road grant lands shall be reimbursed from the 25 per centum referred to in section c, title II, of the Act approved August 28, 1937, of the special fund designated the "Oregon and California Land Grant Fund" and section 4 of the Act approved May 24, 1939, of the special fund designated the "Coos Bay Wagon Road Grant Fund";* and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 262:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 262, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$23,272,651; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 263:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 263, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$3,500,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 265:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 265, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$3,600,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 268:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 268, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken by said amendment insert : *Provided, That in addition to the amount appropriated herein, tribal funds may be advanced to Indian tribes during the current fiscal year for such purposes as may be designated by the governing body of the particular tribe involved and approved by the Secretary. Any tribal funds advanced under this authority shall be reported to the Congress in the annual Budget for the fiscal year 1952;* and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 270:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 270, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$5,875,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 271:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 271, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$5,116,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 273:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 273, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$295,828,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 281:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 281, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$7,200,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 283:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 283, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken out and proposed by said amendment insert *not to exceed \$100,000 for services as authorized by section 15 of the Act of August 2, 1946 (5 U. S. C. 55a), including such services at rates for individuals not to exceed \$100 per day, when authorized by the Secretary;* and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 296:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 296, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$7,400,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 310:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 310, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$30,000,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments numbered 254, 275, 277, 278, 279, 284, 285, 288, 289, 295, 300, 302, and 306.

MICHAEL J. KIRWAN,
HENRY M. JACKSON,
ALBERT GORE,
LOUIS C. RABAUT,
W. F. NORRELL,
CLARENCE CANNON,
BEN F. JENSEN,
IVOR D. FENTON,

Managers on the Part of the House.

CARL HAYDEN,
ELMER THOMAS,
JOSEPH C. O'MAHONEY,
KENNETH S. WHERRY,
CHAN GURNEY,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.

STATEMENT OF THE MANAGERS ON THE PART OF THE HOUSE

The managers on the part of the House at the conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to Chapter VII of the bill (H. R. 7786) making appropriations for the support of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, and for other purposes, submit the following statement in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon and recommended in the accompanying conference report as to each of such amendments, namely:

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Amendment No. 239—*Salaries and expenses*: Appropriates \$2,315,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$2,100,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 240—*Standardization of geographic names*: Provides no appropriation, as proposed by the House, instead of making an appropriation of \$14,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 241—*Enforcement of Connally Hot Oil Act*: Appropriates \$180,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$200,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 242—*Southeastern power marketing area, operation and maintenance*: Appropriates \$150,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$100,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendments Nos. 243 and 244—*Southwestern Power Administration, construction*: Appropriate \$8,620,000 and provide contractual authority of \$1,730,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of appropriating \$10,350,000 and providing \$6,000,000 contractual authority as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 245—*Southwestern Power Administration, operation and maintenance*: Appropriates \$760,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$660,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The Southwestern Power Administration is expected to exercise its power generation and transmission authority only in line with its announced policy and the law.

BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION

Amendments Nos. 246 and 247—*Construction*: Appropriate \$39,500,000 and provide contractual authority of \$20,000,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of appropriating \$41,500,000 and providing contractual authority of \$21,750,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 248—*Operation and maintenance*: Appropriates \$5,000,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$4,500,000 as proposed by the Senate.

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

Amendment No. 249—*Management of lands and resources*: Appropriates \$7,127,810 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$6,756,800, as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 250—*Management of lands and resources*: Eliminates the Senate proposal to include express authorization to expend funds for weed control on the revested Oregon and California Railroad and Coos Bay Road lands, since such express authority is not needed.

Amendment No. 251—*Construction*: Appropriates \$700,000, instead of \$600,000 as proposed by the House and \$800,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 252—*Administrative provisions*: Provides for reimbursement of all expenditures in connection with the revested Oregon and California Railroad and Coos Bay Road lands from the special funds maintained by 25% of the receipts from such lands. Such reimbursement for current expenses is to be made entirely from 25% of current year receipts. If 25% of current receipts is inadequate also to reimburse for the \$700,000 appropriation for capital expenditures such current year deficiency can be made up from later receipts. This modifies the reimbursement proposal of both Houses.

Amendment No. 253—*Range improvements*: Eliminates the Senate proposal to insert a limitation of \$350,000 on expenditure of receipts.

Amendment No. 254—*Payments to states (Proceeds of sales)*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 255—*Payments to states (Proceeds of Sales)*: Provides a limitation of \$20,000 on such payments as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 256—*Payment to Oklahoma*: Eliminates the Senate proposal to insert a limitation of \$4,000 on such payment.

Amendment No. 257—*Leasing of grazing lands*: Eliminates the Senate proposal to insert a limitation of \$6,000 on expenditure of receipts.

Amendment No. 258—*Payments to states (Grazing fees)*: Eliminates the Senate proposal to insert a limitation of \$300 on such payments.

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

Amendment No. 259—*Health, education and welfare services*: Eliminates the Senate proposal to authorize expenditure for research among mixed Indians and non-Indian groups.

Amendment No. 260—*Health, education and welfare services*: Appropriates \$40,252,328 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$37,929,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 261—*Resources management*: Appropriates \$10,814,576 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$10,542,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 262—*Construction*: Appropriates \$23,272,651, instead of \$22,422,000 as proposed by the House and \$23,635,151 as proposed by the Senate. This action eliminates the sum of \$500,000 which was added by the Senate for the construction of roads and trails, but restores the sum of \$137,500 for land acquisition which was deleted by the Senate. The restoration of \$137,500 for land acquisition is made with the understanding that it is not to be expended for

the acquisition of privately owned land to be held in trust so as to extend the boundaries of Indian reservations.

Amendment No. 263—*Construction*: Provides contractual authority of \$3,500,000, instead of \$2,500,000 as proposed by the House and \$5,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 264—*Restriction on land acquisition*: Adopts the proposal of the Senate to limit the use of appropriations for the acquisition of land or water rights for Indians in specified states.

Amendment No. 265—*General administrative expenses*: Appropriates \$3,600,000, instead of \$3,500,000 as proposed by the House, and \$3,644,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 266—*Administrative provisions*: Authorizes the purchase of 227 automobiles as proposed by the House, instead of 250 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 267—*Tribal funds*: Appropriates \$2,437,965 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$2,430,965 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 268—*Tribal funds*: Authorizes the advancement of tribal funds to Indian tribes during the current fiscal year upon the designation by the governing body of the tribe and approval by the Secretary, and requires that such advances shall be reported to the Congress in the annual budget for the fiscal year 1952, thus reinstating with modification the language proposed by the House but deleted by the Senate.

Amendment No. 269—*Tribal funds*: Inserts a limitation upon the use of tribal funds for the acquisition of land or water rights in specified states, as proposed by the Senate.

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

Amendment No. 270—*General investigations*: Appropriates \$5,875,000, instead of \$5,150,000 as proposed by the House and \$6,500,000 as proposed by the Senate. This action provides \$50,000 for investigation of the La Prele unit, Wyoming.

Amendment No. 271—*General investigations*: Provides that of the appropriation of \$5,875,000 for general investigations the amount to be derived from the reclamation fund is \$5,116,000, instead of \$4,400,000 as proposed by the House and \$5,791,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 272—*Construction and rehabilitation*: Eliminates the proposal of the Senate to authorize emergency re-construction of the La Prele unit, Wyoming, and initiation of construction on the Kennewick Division of the Yakima project, Washington.

Amendment No. 273—*Construction and rehabilitation*: Appropriates \$295,828,000, instead of \$297,467,000 as proposed by the House, and \$294,713,000 as proposed by the Senate. This action ratifies the allocation of funds for construction and rehabilitation as set forth on pages 142 and 143 (and for the Missouri Basin project, on pages 147, 148, 149, and 150) of Senate report No. 1941, accompanying H. R. 7786, including ratification of the Senate action in providing \$750,000 to initiate the work on the Folsom power facilities, Central Valley project, and including ratification of providing \$504,000 (increase in appropriation of \$228,000 together with \$276,000 to be available through reprogramming under House allowance) for construction of

the Brighton-Brush transmission line and substations, Colorado-Big Thompson project, but with the following exceptions to such ratification:

(a) In addition to \$343,000 allowed by the Senate for the Fort Peck project, Montana, \$750,000 is also allowed to complete construction of the Havre-Shelby transmission line and substations. This is in lieu of the \$1,400,000 allowed by the House and of the entire disallowance of funds for this line as proposed by the Senate.

(b) The additional sum of \$365,000 is provided for the Missouri Basin project to construct the Canyon Ferry-Great Falls transmission line and substations.

Amendment No. 274—*Construction and rehabilitation*: Provides that of the appropriation of \$295,828,000, the sum to be derived from the reclamation fund shall be \$25,135,700 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$22,897,700 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 275—*Construction and rehabilitation (contract authority)*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 276—*Construction and rehabilitation*: Ratifies the action of the Senate in deleting the proposal of the House to earmark \$1,000,000 for the construction of specified transmission lines in South Dakota.

Amendment No. 277—*Construction and rehabilitation (language authorizing South Dakota transmission lines)*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 278—*Construction and rehabilitation (restriction on construction of Glendo unit)*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 279—*Construction and rehabilitation (restriction on construction of Moorhead Dam)*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 280—*Construction and rehabilitation*: Eliminates the proposal of the Senate to rescind the unused portion of the 1950 appropriation for construction of the Havre-Shelby transmission line and substations, Fort Peck project, Montana.

Amendment No. 281—*General administrative expenses*: Appropriates \$7,200,000, instead of \$7,000,000 as proposed by the House and \$7,400,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 282—*General administrative expenses*: Inserts a provision limiting expenditures for information work to not more than \$150,000, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 283—*Administrative provisions*: Provides that not to exceed \$100,000 shall be available for services authorized under section 15 of the Act of August 2, 1946, including such services at rates for individuals not to exceed \$100 per day, when authorized by the Secretary. This modifies the proposals of both Houses in this connection.

Amendment No. 284—*Administrative provisions (administration of interstate compacts)*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 285—*Administrative provisions (payments to school districts)*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 286—*Administrative provisions*: Eliminates the proposal of the Senate to insert a provision limiting reimbursability of certain expenditures.

Amendment No. 287—*Administrative provisions*: Authorizes expenditures for studies of recreational uses of reservoir areas pursuant to law, as proposed by the House, instead of authorizing expenditures

for such studies on a non-reimbursable basis and with an express limit on expenditures for any one reservoir area, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 288—*Administrative provisions (Reimbursability of certain expenditures)*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 289—*Transfer of Ephrata Air Force Base*: Reported in disagreement.

The Bureau of Reclamation was permitted to insert in the Senate Hearings, Part I, beginning at page 576, a statement of the Bureau's interpretation of some of the provisions of H. R. 7786 as passed by the House. Such interpretation should be considered as that sought to be established by the Bureau of Reclamation, and not necessarily as the intent of Congress. When interpretation is necessary, the Comptroller General should resolve questions in the light of all relevant factors.

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

Amendment No. 290—*Surveys, investigations and research*: Appropriates \$19,382,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$19,129,000 as proposed by the House.

BUREAU OF MINES

Amendments Nos. 291 and 292—*Conservation and development of mineral resources*: Appropriate \$17,758,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$17,813,403 as proposed by the Senate; and eliminate the provision proposed by the Senate to authorize the reacquisition of certain properties in Montana.

Amendment No. 293—*Construction*: Appropriates \$1,268,100 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$1,372,600 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 294—*Administrative provisions*: Authorizes the purchase of 150 automobiles as proposed by the Senate, instead of 145 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 295—*Administrative provisions (Transfer of land in Minnesota)*: Reported in disagreement.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

Amendment No. 296—*Maintenance and rehabilitation of physical facilities*: Appropriates \$7,400,000, instead of \$7,250,000 as proposed by the House, and \$7,448,100 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 297—*Construction*: Appropriates \$19,667,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$20,542,000 as proposed by the House.

This action on amendments Nos. 296 and 297 will necessitate some flexibility to permit adjustment of items originally scheduled under maintenance and rehabilitation and construction.

Amendments Nos. 298 and 299—*Construction*: Provide that of the construction appropriation the sum for liquidation of prior obligations shall be \$7,935,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$8,935,000 as proposed by the House; and eliminate the proposal of the Senate to provide \$100,000 in contract authorization.

Amendment No. 300—*Construction (Provision regarding Independence National Historical Park)*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 301—*General administrative expenses*: Appropriates \$1,314,500 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$1,264,500 as proposed by the House.

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

Amendment No. 302—*Management of resources (Payment for information)*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 303—*Management of resources*: Appropriates \$7,082,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$7,157,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 304—*Investigations of resources*: Appropriates \$4,125,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$3,900,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 305—*Construction*: Appropriates \$2,423,450 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$2,401,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 306—*Migratory bird conservation fund*: Reported in disagreement.

TERRITORIES AND ISLAND POSSESSIONS

Amendment No. 307—*Administration of territories and possessions*: Appropriates \$3,392,180 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$3,329,500 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 308—*Construction of roads, Alaska*: Appropriates \$20,400,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$18,883,212 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 309—*Claims, Alaska Road Commission*: Provides no appropriation as proposed by the House, instead of appropriating \$12,893 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 310—*Construction, Alaska Railroad*: Appropriates \$30,000,000, instead of \$31,000,000 as proposed by the House and \$28,700,000 as proposed by the Senate.

MICHAEL J. KIRWAN,
HENRY M. JACKSON,
ALBERT GORE,
LOUIS C. RABAUT,
W. F. NORRELL,
CLARENCE CANNON,
BEN F. JENSEN,
IVOR D. FENTON,

Managers on the Part of the House.

CHAPTER VIII.—INDEPENDENT OFFICES

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to Chapter VIII of the bill (H. R. 7786) making appropriations for the support of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, and for other purposes, having met, after full and free conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 316, 330, 331, 340, 341, 343, 346, 350, 357, 359, 362, and 371.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of the Senate numbered 311, 313, 314, 320, 321, 323, 324, 326, 327, 328, 329, 332, 333, 334, 335, 336, 347, 360, 364, 365, 366, 368, and 372, and agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 312:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 312, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$187,750; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 315:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 315, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken by said amendment insert : *Provided further, That no part of the foregoing appropriation or contract authorization shall be used in connection with the payment of a fixed fee to any contractor or firm of contractors engaged under a cost-plus-a-fixed-fee contract or contracts at any installation of the Commission, where that fee for community management is at a rate in excess of \$90,000 per annum, or for the operation of a transportation system where that fee is at a rate in excess of \$45,000 per annum; and the Senate agree to the same.*

Amendment numbered 317:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 317, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$15,511,913; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 318:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 318, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$35,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 322:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 322, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$3,891,695; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 325:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 325, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum named in said amendment insert \$300; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 339:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 339, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$78,500,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 344:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 344, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$9,000,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 348:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 348, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$190,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 349:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 349, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$42,500,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 351:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 351, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$11,000,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 352:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 352, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$38,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 355:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 355, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$6,230,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 356:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 356, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$2,700,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 358:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 358, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$1,179,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 367:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 367, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$881,750,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 369:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 369, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the per centum proposed insert 5.5; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 370:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 370, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the per centum proposed insert 9; and the Senate agree to the same.

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments numbered 319, 337, 338, 342, 345, 353, 354, 361, 363, and 373.

ALBERT THOMAS,

ALBERT GORE,

GEORGE ANDREWS,

LOUIS C. RABAUT,

W. F. NORRELL,

CLARENCE CANNON,

FRANCIS CASE (except as
to amendment 363),

JOHN PHILLIPS (except as
to amendment 363),

JOHN TABER,

Managers on the Part of the House.

JOSEPH C. O'MAHONEY,

RICHARD B. RUSSELL,

KENNETH MCKELLAR,

ELMER THOMAS,

HOMER FERGUSON,

GUY CORDON,

LEVERETT SALTONSTALL,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.

STATEMENT OF THE MANAGERS ON THE PART OF THE HOUSE

The managers on the part of the House at the conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to Chapter VIII of the bill (H. R. 7786) making appropriations for the support of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, and for other purposes, submit the following statement in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon and recommended in the accompanying conference report as to each of such amendments, namely:

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

BUREAU OF THE BUDGET

Amendment No. 311—*Salaries and Expenses*: Appropriates \$3,412,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$3,386,000 as proposed by the House.

PHILIPPINE ALIEN PROPERTY CUSTODIAN

Amendment No. 312—*Administrative Expenses*: Appropriates \$187,750, instead of \$160,000 as proposed by the House and \$215,500, as proposed by the Senate.

AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION

Amendment No. 313—*Salaries and Expenses*: Appropriates \$670,000, as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$695,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 314—*Construction of Memorials and Cemeteries*: Appropriates \$8,500,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$8,680,000 as proposed by the House.

ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

Amendment No. 315—*Payment of Fees to Contractors*: Restores provision in the House bill, amended to clarify intent. In connection with this provision the conferees wish it understood that they are aware that these contracts contain a cancellation clause and that they are expecting the Commission to take immediate advantage of that clause.

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

Amendments Nos. 316 and 317—*Salaries and Expenses*: Authorize the expenditure of \$50,000 for performing the duties imposed upon the Commission by the Act of July 19, 1940 (Hatch Act), as proposed by the House, instead of \$80,000 as proposed by the Senate; and appropriate \$15,511,913, instead of \$15,261,913 as proposed by the House and \$15,761,913 as proposed by the Senate.

COMMISSION ON RENOVATION OF THE EXECUTIVE MANSION

Amendment No. 318—*Salaries and Expenses*: Appropriates \$35,000, instead of \$20,000 as proposed by the House and \$50,000 as proposed by the Senate. Re-appropriation of unobligated balances totaling \$30,000 provides a total of \$65,000 for this purpose.

DISPLACED PERSONS COMMISSION

Amendment No. 319—*Salaries and Expenses*: Reported in disagreement.

FEDERAL POWER COMMISSION

Amendments Nos. 320 and 321—*Salaries and Expenses*: Authorize the expenditure of \$256,500 for travel expenses as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$247,500 as proposed by the House; and appropriates \$4,013,300 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$3,938,300 as proposed by the House.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

Amendments Nos. 322 and 323—*Salaries and Expenses*: Appropriates \$3,891,695, instead of \$3,866,695 as proposed by the House and \$3,916,695 as proposed by the Senate; and strikes out the words "to the Bureau of Trade Practice Conferences" as proposed by the Senate.

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE

Amendments Nos. 324 and 325—*Salaries*: Appropriate \$32,689,500, as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$34,500,000 as proposed by the House; and authorizes the expenditure of \$300 for newspapers and periodicals, instead of \$600 as proposed by the Senate.

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 326—*Sites and Planning, Public Buildings Outside the District of Columbia*: Appropriates \$22,000,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$28,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendments Nos. 327, 328, and 329—*Strategic and Critical Materials Stock Piling Act*: Appropriate \$605,000,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$633,608,240 as proposed by the House; strikes out the provision of the House to the effect that not to exceed \$25,000,000 may be expended in accordance with the purposes of the Act of July 23, 1946 through purchase contracts negotiated with operators as proposed by the Senate; and provides a contract authorization of \$125,000,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$100,000,000 as proposed by the House. In connection with this activity the conferees wish to go on record as being in accord with the so-called "buy American policy" which was enacted in 1933. The conferees are of the opinion that this policy should continue in full force, and that every assistance should be extended by the government to the development of our domestic sources of raw materials. We point out that domestic development means double protection—a stock pile immediately acquired and the source of supply proved.

Amendments Nos. 330 and 331—*Alaska Public Works*: Strike out the proposal of the Senate authorizing a contract authorization in the amount of \$4,000,000; and restores the provision of the House requiring that a certificate from the Secretary of Defense that the installation of such facility will be of value in connection with national defense.

Amendments Nos. 332 and 333—*Advance Planning of Non-Federal Public Works*: Appropriate \$20,000,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$28,000,000 as proposed by the House; and provides a contract authorization in the sum of \$27,000,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$32,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 334—*Grants for Plan Preparation, Water Pollution Control*: Appropriates \$750,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$900,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 335—*Administrative Expenses, Water Pollution Control*: Appropriates \$52,285 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$60,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 336—*Virgin Islands Public Works*: Appropriates \$1,000,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$1,300,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendments Nos. 337 and 338—*Public Works Advance Planning*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 339—*Operating Expenses*: Appropriates \$78,500,000, instead of \$76,500,000 as proposed by the House and \$82,725,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 340—*Purchase and Distribution of Typewriters*: Restores the two paragraphs contained in the House Bill relating to the acquisition and distribution of typewriters.

HOUSING AND HOME FINANCE AGENCY

OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

Amendments Nos. 341 and 342—*Salaries and Expenses*: Appropriate \$4,200,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$4,900,000 as proposed by the Senate; and reports in disagreement the proposal of the Senate relating to expenses of inspections of projects financed through loans to educational institutions authorized by Title 4 of the Housing Act of 1950.

PUBLIC HOUSING ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 343—*Annual Contributions*: Appropriates \$7,500,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$9,250,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 344—*Administrative Expenses*: Appropriates \$9,000,000, instead of \$8,750,000 as proposed by the House and \$11,500,000 as proposed by the Senate.

INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION

Amendment No. 345—*General Expenses*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 346—*Railroad Safety*: Appropriates \$1,000,000, as proposed by the House, instead of \$1,016,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 347—*Locomotive Inspection*: Appropriates \$718,600, as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$700,000 as proposed by the House.

MOTOR CARRIER CLAIMS COMMISSION

Amendment No. 348—*Salaries and Expenses*: Appropriates \$190,000, instead of \$175,000 as proposed by the House and \$227,800 as proposed by the Senate.

NATIONAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR AERONAUTICS

Amendments Nos. 349 and 350—*Salaries and Expenses*: Appropriate \$42,500,000, instead of \$40,890,630 as proposed by the House and \$44,225,630 as proposed by the Senate; and restores the provision of the House providing that no part of the appropriation shall be available for the operation of a field office outside the continental or territorial limits of the United States.

Amendment No. 351—*Construction and Equipment*: Provides a contract authorization of \$11,000,000, instead of \$10,000,000 as proposed by the House and \$12,500,000 as proposed by the Senate.

NATIONAL CAPITAL HOUSING AUTHORITY

Amendments Nos. 352 and 353—*Maintenance and Operation of Properties*: Appropriate \$38,000, instead of \$35,000 as proposed by the House and \$39,600 as proposed by the Senate; and reports in disagreement the provision of the Senate waiving the provisions of Section 507 of the Housing Act of 1950.

PHILIPPINE WAR DAMAGE COMMISSION

Amendment No. 354—*Eligibility of Persons Who Collaborated With the Enemy*: Reported in disagreement. Any recommendation submitted by the committee in connection with this amendment should in no way be considered justification for continuation of this activity beyond April 30, 1951, the statutory termination date for this part of the program.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Amendment No. 355—*Salaries and Expenses*: Appropriates \$6,230,000, instead of \$6,130,000 as proposed by the House and \$6,330,000 as proposed by the Senate.

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

Amendment No. 356—*Salaries and Expenses*: Appropriates \$2,700,000, instead of \$2,606,490 as proposed by the House and \$2,770,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 357—*Paleontological Investigations*: Strikes out the provision of the Senate proposing an appropriation of \$20,000.

Amendment No. 358—*Salaries and Expenses, National Gallery of Art*: Appropriates \$1,179,000, instead of \$1,158,000 as proposed by the House and \$1,200,000 as proposed by the Senate.

TARIFF COMMISSION

Amendment No. 359—*Salaries and Expenses*: Appropriates \$1,290,700 as proposed by the House, instead of \$1,340,700 as proposed by the Senate.

THE TAX COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Amendment No. 360—*Salaries and Expenses*: Appropriates \$826,900, as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$820,000 as proposed by the House.

UNITED STATES MARITIME COMMISSION

Amendment No. 361—*Ship Construction*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 362—*Operating-Differential Subsidies*: Appropriates \$26,450,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$30,108,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 363—*Limitation on Number of Ships Receiving Operating-Differential Subsidy*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 364—*Maritime Training*: Strikes out the provision of the House appropriating \$3,342,660, and inserts the proposal of the Senate appropriating \$4,348,520 including pay of cadet-midshipmen and other trainees as proposed by the Senate. For several years there has been disagreement in the two Houses as to the justice and desirability of providing the \$65 monthly allowance for cadet-midshipmen. It has been pointed out that similar payments are made to cadets at the Military Academy and midshipmen at the Naval Academy. It also has been pointed out that the obligation to serve on the part of the two latter groups is greater than it is in the case of cadets attending the Maritime Academy. It is recommended that the subcommittees of the Committees on Appropriations of the two Houses having the subject in charge, or certain members thereof, conduct a study of the problem with a view to submitting a recommendation thereon by the beginning of the next regular session of the Congress.

Amendment No. 365—*State Marine Schools*: Strikes out the proposal of the House containing an appropriation of \$668,000 together with an unobligated balance of not to exceed \$25,000, and inserts the proposal of the Senate appropriating \$1,102,050, including pay of cadet-midshipmen at \$65 per month.

Amendment No. 366—*Vessel Operating Functions*: Corrects statute reference as proposed by the Senate.

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 367—*Administration, Medical, Hospital and Domiciliary Services*: Appropriates \$881,750,000, instead of \$875,847,795 as proposed by the House and \$887,621,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 368—*Limitation on Educational and Training Institutions*: Strikes out the proposal of the House regarding the eligibility of educational institutions for the training of veterans, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendments Nos. 369 and 370—*Payment for Technical and Clerical Services for the Preparation of Plans and Specifications*: Authorize the

use of not to exceed 5.5 per cent of appropriation and contract authorizations, instead of 4 per cent as proposed by the House and 6.7 per cent as proposed by the Senate, in connection with projects supervised by the Veterans Administration; and authorizes the use of not to exceed 9 per cent where such projects are under the supervision of other government agencies, instead of 7 per cent as proposed by the House and 10 per cent as proposed by the Senate.

WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION

Amendment No. 371—*Administrative Expenses*: Appropriates \$600,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$700,000 as proposed by the Senate.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Amendment No. 372—*Section 110*: Excepts certain corporations from the general provisions of Title I, Chapter VIII, as proposed by the Senate.

TITLE II—CORPORATIONS

HOUSING AND HOME FINANCE AGENCY

Amendment No. 373—*Public Housing Administration*: Reported in disagreement.

ALBERT THOMAS,
ALBERT GORE,
GEORGE ANDREWS,
LOUIS C. RABAUT,
W. F. NORRELL,
CLARENCE CANNON,
FRANCIS CASE

(except as to amendment 363),

JOHN PHILLIPS

(except as to amendment 363),

JOHN TABER

(except as to amendment 363),

Managers on the Part of the House.

CHAPTER IX.—CIVIL FUNCTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF THE
ARMY

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to Chapter IX of the bill (H. R. 7786) making appropriations for the support of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, and for other purposes, having met, after full and free conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 384 and 395.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of the Senate numbered 374, 375, 376, 377, 378, 382, 385, 386, 389, 391, 392, 394, 396, and 397, and agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 379:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 379, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$1,525,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 380:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 380, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken out and inserted by said amendment insert the following: (*for replacement only*) *in the current fiscal year of three hundred and fifty passenger motor vehicles and one motorboat (to be acquired from surplus stock where practicable) and the purchase (not to exceed one, to be acquired from surplus stock where practicable), maintenance, repair, and operation of aircraft; and the Senate agree to the same.*

Amendment numbered 381:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 381, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment insert the following: : *Provided further, That the various appropriations for rivers and harbors and flood control shall be available for payments to school districts as authorized by law; and the Senate agree to the same.*

Amendment numbered 383:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 383, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$198,811,500; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 387:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 387, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$383,408,250; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 390:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 390, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$66,422,400; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 393:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 393, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum named in said amendment insert \$432,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments numbered 388 and 398.

CLARENCE CANNON,
JOHN H. KERR,
LOUIS C. RABAUT,
ALBERT GORE,
E. H. HEDRICK,
W. F. NORRELL,
R. B. WIGGLESWORTH,
KARL STEFAN,
JOHN TABER,

Managers on the Part of the House.

KENNETH MCKELLAR,
RICHARD B. RUSSELL,
ELMER THOMAS,
ALLEN J. ELLENDER,
JOHN C. STENNIS,
CHAN GURNEY,
GUY CORDON,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.

STATEMENT OF THE MANAGERS ON THE PART OF THE HOUSE

The managers on the part of the House at the conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to Chapter IX of the bill (H. R. 7786) making appropriations for the support of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, and for other purposes, submit the following statement in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon and recommended in the accompanying conference report as to each of such amendments, namely:

CIVIL FUNCTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

QUARTERMASTER CORPS

Amendment No. 374—*Cemeterial Expenses*: Appropriates \$5,000,000 as proposed by the Senate instead of \$5,500,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 375—*Entombment of an Unknown American Serviceman, World War II*: Deletes provision of the House providing funds incident to the selection and burial of an unknown American serviceman of World War II, as proposed by the Senate.

SIGNAL CORPS

Amendment No. 376—*Alaska Communication System*: Appropriates \$2,877,920 for construction in Alaska as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$1,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 377—*Alaska Communication System*: Deletes provision of the House limiting to \$28,000 construction costs per housing unit and substitutes provision establishing an average cost of \$24,000 per unit, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 378—*Alaska Communication System*: Enlarges provision of the House pertaining to inclusion of equipment in housing units, as proposed by the Senate.

CORPS OF ENGINEERS

Amendment No. 379—*Administrative Expense Limitation*: Authorizes a limitation of \$1,525,000 instead of \$1,450,000 as proposed by the House and \$1,600,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 380—*Administrative Provisions*: Provides for the purchase of 350 passenger motor vehicles, one motor boat and one airplane instead of only 350 passenger motor vehicles as proposed by the House and 500 passenger motor vehicles, two motor boats and one airplane as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 381—*Administrative Provisions*: Provides for payments to school districts.

Amendment No. 382—*Rivers and Harbors*: Provides authority for investigations and for plans and specifications for authorized projects, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 383—*Rivers and Harbors*: Appropriates \$198,811,500, instead of \$185,878,000 as proposed by the House and \$221,244,500 as proposed by the Senate. The amount agreed upon is 10 percent below the amount approved by the Senate. The Senate had approved \$1,800,000 for planning and \$2,585,000 for examinations and surveys, which amounts are included in the lump sum appropriation for rivers and harbors. Since the appropriation has been reduced 10 percent below the Senate figure, the amounts for planning and examinations and surveys are likewise reduced by the amount of 10 percent below the amounts approved by the Senate.

Amendment No. 384—*Old River, Cleveland, Ohio*: Deletes provision of the Senate providing \$75,000 for dredging.

Amendment No. 385—*Alteration of Bridges over Navigable Waters*: Appropriates \$900,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$1,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 386—*Flood Control*: Corrects language.

Amendment No. 387—*Flood Control*: Appropriates \$383,408,250, instead of \$341,055,000 as proposed by the House and \$436,933,000 as proposed by the Senate. The amount agreed upon is 12 percent below the amount approved by the Senate. The Senate had approved \$3,565,000 for planning and \$6,500,000 for preliminary examinations, surveys and contingencies which amounts are included in the lump sum appropriation for flood control. Since the appropriation has been reduced 12 percent below the Senate figure the amounts for planning, preliminary examinations, surveys and contingencies are likewise reduced by the amount of 12 percent below the amounts approved by the Senate.

With respect to Amendments Nos. 383, 387, 390 and 393, the conferees are agreed that obligation and expenditure of funds shall be made under the criteria set forth in the letter of the President and the Corps of Engineers, as follows:

THE WHITE HOUSE,
Washington, July 21, 1950.

The honorable the SECRETARY OF THE ARMY.

MY DEAR MR. SECRETARY: In my message of July 19 to the Congress, I announced that I was directing the executive agencies—

“* * * to conduct a detailed review of Government programs, for the purpose of modifying them wherever practicable to lessen the demand upon services, commodities, raw materials, manpower, and facilities which are in competition with those needed for national defense. The Government, as well as the public, must exercise great restraint in the use of those goods and services which are needed for our increased defense efforts.”

In order to adjust the programs of the Federal Government, I am writing to you and the heads of the other agencies whose programs involve substantial use of materials and other resources needed for the defense effort. Please reexamine your programs, giving particular attention, to the extent applicable, to the following:

(1) All civil public works, both direct Federal programs and grant-in-aid programs, should be screened with the objective, as far as practical, of deferring, curtailing, or slowing down those projects which do not directly contribute to defense or to civilian requirements essential in the changed international situation set forth in my message.

(2) Consistent with the restrictive policy already in force for housing credit, other credit programs should be tightened. The only exceptions should be those which directly contribute to meeting our defense and international responsibilities.

(3) Procurement of supplies and equipment should be held to minimum amounts, especially purchases of motor vehicles, typewriters, and other

equipment using critical materials. Inventories should be reduced to the lowest practical levels, and excess supplies and equipment should be made available immediately to the General Services Administration.

In addition, I shall expect that in the reexamination of the programs of your agency you will give first priority to those activities which contribute directly to national defense, including requests of other agencies for assistance.

I am asking the Director of the Bureau of the Budget to work closely with you in this review and to report to me on the steps which you have taken in revising your program to meet these objectives.

Sincerely yours,

HARRY TRUMAN.

TENTATIVE CRITERIA FOR REVIEW OF CIVIL WORKS PROGRAM OF CORPS OF ENGINEERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PRESIDENT'S LETTER OF JULY 21, 1950

The civil-works program of the Corps of Engineers will be reviewed to insure that no new projects are initiated unless they make an important contribution to the war effort and that only those projects now under construction which meet one or more of the following specific criteria will be continued during the period of partial mobilization.

SPECIFIC CRITERIA

1. The project includes the development of power.
2. The project provides industrial or municipal water supply in critical areas.
3. The project is a dam and reservoir project where closure is under way or has been effected and should be completed to a point of useful operation.
4. The project is an important harbor or waterway.
5. The project protects important industries or major food-producing areas.
6. The project can be completed in the 1951 working season, and where termination costs would constitute an appreciable economic loss, the work in place would be damaged if not protected and if relatively small amounts of additional work will make the project fully effective.
7. The project involves almost entirely the movement of earth such as channel improvements or levees and does not compete in the use of critical materials.
8. Maintenance of completed projects, advance planning of selected authorized projects and the survey program should be continued.

With respect to those projects that meet the above criteria for continuation of construction, each individual feature of the project will be examined to determine whether it can be deferred without detriment to the major purpose of the project or to the work in place.

The conferees are further agreed that no construction or planning of any new project appropriated for in this chapter shall be started unless certified by the President as necessary to the war effort and amounts allowed for construction herein shall be available for reallocation to any project appropriated for in this chapter as the Corps of Engineers find necessary to meet the exigencies of the war effort and to maintain economical construction schedules.

Amendment No. 388—*Mandan, North Dakota, and James River*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 389—*Flood Control General (Emergency Fund)*: Appropriates \$2,700,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$3,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 390—*Flood Control, Mississippi River and Tributaries*: Appropriates \$66,422,400, instead of \$65,000,000 as proposed by the House and \$66,778,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 391—*Emergency Fund for Flood Control on Tributaries of the Mississippi River*: Appropriates \$450,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$500,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 392—*Flood Control, Sacramento River, California*: Appropriates \$2,524,500 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$2,700,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 393—*Flood Control, Roseville, Ohio*: Appropriates \$432,000, instead of \$540,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 394—*Miscellaneous Civil Works*: Appropriates \$16,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$12,000 as proposed by the House.

UNITED STATES SOLDIERS' HOME

Amendment No. 395—*Maintenance and Operation*: Appropriates \$2,395,000 from the Soldiers' Home Trust Fund as proposed by the House, instead of \$2,363,240 as proposed by the Senate.

PANAMA CANAL

Amendment No. 396—*Maintenance and Operation*: Appropriates \$13,251,700 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$14,500,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 397—*Civil Government*: Appropriates \$3,849,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$3,925,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 398—*General Provisions*: Reported in disagreement.

CLARENCE CANNON,
JOHN H. KERR,
LOUIS C. RABAUT,
ALBERT GORE,
E. H. HEDRICK,
W. F. NORRELL,
R. B. WIGGLESWORTH,
KARL STEFAN,
JOHN TABER,

Managers on the Part of the House.

CHAPTER X.—DEFENSE

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to Chapter X of the bill (H. R. 7786) making appropriations for the support of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, and for other purposes, having met, after full and free conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 408, 409, 441, and 455.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of the Senate numbered 400, 401, 402, 403, 404, 405, 406, 407, 410, 411, 412, 413, 414, 415, 416, 419, 420, 421, 422, 423, 424, 425, 426, 427, 428, 429, 430, 431, 432, 433, 434, 435, 436, 437, 438, 439, 440, 442, 443, 444, 445, 446, 447, 448, 449, 450, 452, 453, 454, 457, 458, 459, 460, 461, 462, 463, 464, 465, and 466, and agree to the same.

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments numbered 399, 417, 418, 451, 456, and 467.

GEORGE MAHON,
HARRY R. SHEPPARD,
ROBERT L. F. SIKES,
LOUIS C. RABAUT,
W. F. NORRELL,
CLARENCE CANNON,
CHARLES A. PLUMLEY,
R. B. WIGGLESWORTH,
JOHN TABER,

Managers on the Part of the House.

ELMER THOMAS,
CARL HAYDEN,
RICHARD B. RUSSELL,
JOSEPH C. O'MAHONEY,
M. E. TYDINGS,
CHAN GURNEY,
STYLES BRIDGES,
HOMER FERGUSON,
KENNETH S. WHERRY,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.

STATEMENT OF THE MANAGERS ON THE PART OF THE HOUSE

The managers on the part of the House at the conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to Chapter X of the bill (H. R. 7786) making appropriations for the support of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, and for other purposes, submit the following statement in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon and recommended in the accompanying conference report as to each of such amendments, namely:

TITLE I—INDEPENDENT OFFICES

NATIONAL SECURITY RESOURCES BOARD

Amendment No. 399—*Salaries and expenses*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 400—*Salaries and expenses*: Appropriates \$3,500,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$3,000,000 as proposed by the House.

TITLE II—DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE

Amendment No. 401—*Salaries and expenses*: Appropriates \$11,300,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$11,000,000 as proposed by the House. While the House recedes as to the amount, which is \$100,000 below the budget estimates, the Senate agrees to the position of the House as stated in House Report No. 1797, 81st Congress providing no funds for the President's Committee on Religion and Welfare in the Armed Forces.

TITLE III—DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF THE ARMY

Amendment No. 402—*Contingencies of the Army*: Appropriates \$51,878,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$51,978,000 as proposed by the House.

GENERAL STAFF CORPS

Amendment No. 403—*Field Exercises*: Appropriates \$5,350,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$5,500,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 404—*Pay of the Army*: Appropriates \$1,447,660,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$1,448,660,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 405—*Travel of the Army*: Appropriates \$76,500,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$75,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 406—*Finance Service*: Appropriates \$29,000,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$28,410,000 as proposed by the House.

QUARTERMASTER CORPS

Amendment No. 407—*Welfare of enlisted men*: Appropriates \$8,362,500 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$8,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 408—*Subsistence of the Army*: Strikes out the phrase "without unduly increasing future United States market prices" as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 409—*Subsistence of the Army*: Strikes out the word "highly" as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 410—*Regular supplies of the Army*: Appropriates \$107,247,258 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$100,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 411—*Clothing and equipage*: Appropriates \$93,853,365 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$90,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 412—*Incidental expenses of the Army*: Appropriates \$101,998,313 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$95,000,000 as proposed by the House.

TRANSPORTATION CORPS

Amendment No. 413—*Transportation Service, Army*: Appropriates \$289,960,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$290,000,000 as proposed by the House.

SIGNAL CORPS

Amendment No. 414—*Signal service of the Army*: Appropriates \$158,248,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$157,500,000 as proposed by the House.

MEDICAL DEPARTMENT

Amendment No. 415—*Medical and hospital department*: Appropriates \$54,883,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$54,913,000 as proposed by the House.

CORPS OF ENGINEERS

Amendment No. 416—*Engineer service, Army*: Appropriates \$304,187,500 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$300,176,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 417—*Engineer service, Army*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 418—*Military construction, Army*: Reported in disagreement.

ORDNANCE DEPARTMENT

Amendment No. 419—*Ordnance service and supplies, Army*: Appropriates \$647,327,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$621,559,000 as proposed by the House.

CHEMICAL CORPS

Amendment No. 420—*Chemical service, Army*: Appropriates \$37,300,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$36,000,000 as proposed by the House.

ARMY TRAINING

Amendment No. 421—*Army training*: Appropriates \$7,830,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$7,930,000 as proposed by the House.

UNITED STATES MILITARY ACADEMY

Amendment No. 422—*Maintenance and operation*: Appropriates \$5,120,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$5,200,000 as proposed by the House.

CIVILIAN COMPONENTS

Amendment No. 423—*Army National Guard*: Appropriates \$210,500,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$212,400,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 424—*Organized Reserves*: Appropriates, \$114,525,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$115,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 425—*Army Reserve Officers' Training Corps*: Appropriates \$24,900,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$25,000,000 as proposed by the House.

DEPARTMENTAL SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 426—*Office of Secretary of the Army*: Appropriates \$3,368,271 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$3,265,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 427—*Office of Chief of Staff*: Appropriates \$6,576,239 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$6,354,700 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 428—*Adjutant General's Office*: Appropriates \$9,777,200 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$9,477,400 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 429—*Office of the Inspector General*: Appropriates \$203,880 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$197,600 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 430—*Office of the Judge Advocate General*: Appropriates \$595,375 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$577,100 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 431—*Office of the Chief of Finance*: Appropriates \$1,483,202 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$1,437,800 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 432—*Office of the Quartermaster General*: Appropriates \$6,981,504 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$6,767,400 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 433—*Office of the Chief of Transportation*: Appropriates \$2,940,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$2,850,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 434—*Office of the Chief Signal Officer*: Appropriates \$2,455,821 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$2,379,600 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 435—*Office of Chief of Special Services*: Appropriates \$58,636 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$56,800 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 436—*Office of the Provost Marshal General*: Appropriates \$116,038 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$112,500 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 437—*Office of the Surgeon General*: Appropriates \$2,475,873 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$2,400,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 438—*Office of Chief of Engineers*: Appropriates \$3,751,026 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$3,636,200 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 439—*Office of Chief of Ordnance*: Appropriates \$4,137,696 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$3,776,400 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 440—*Office of Chief, Chemical Corps*: Appropriates \$817,707 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$792,700 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 441—*Office of Chief of Chaplains*: Appropriates \$131,100 as proposed by the House, instead of \$128,478 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 442—*Contingent expenses, Department of the Army*: Appropriates \$9,970,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$9,000,000 as proposed by the House.

TITLE IV—DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY

Amendment No. 443—*Navy Personnel, General expenses*: Appropriates \$60,533,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$60,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 444—*Military Personnel, Marine Corps*: Appropriates \$200,923,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$200,301,700 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 445—*Marine Corps Troops and Facilities*: Appropriates \$82,354,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$80,699,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 446—*Aircraft and facilities*: Appropriates \$532,226,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$536,226,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 447—*Ships and facilities*: Appropriates \$411,782,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$415,282,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 448—*Ordnance and facilities*: Appropriates \$181,665,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$177,088,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 449—*Medical Care*: Appropriates \$37,862,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$38,212,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 450—*Civil Engineering*: Appropriates \$34,778,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$35,178,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 451—*Public Works*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 452—*Research*: Appropriates \$43,083,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$43,383,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 453—*Service-wide supply and finance*: Appropriates \$209,292,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$200,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 454—*Service-wide operations*: Appropriates \$99,281,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$94,261,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 455—*Island Governments*: Appropriates \$1,500,000 as proposed by the House, instead of \$1,785,000 as proposed by the Senate.

TITLE V—DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE

Amendment No. 456—*Acquisition and construction of real property*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 457—*Maintenance and operation*: Appropriates \$1,027,662,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$1,010,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 458—*Air National Guard*: Adds words "or State-owned" as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 459—*Air National Guard*: Strikes out words "State or" as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 460—*Air National Guard*: Strikes out word "thereof" and adds words "of a State" as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 461—*Salaries and expenses, administration*: Appropriates \$58,545,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$55,620,000 as proposed by the House.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Amendment No. 462: Strikes out Section 626 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 463: Corrects section number.

Amendment No. 464: Corrects section number.

Amendment No. 465: Corrects section number.

Amendment No. 466: Corrects section number.

Amendment No. 467: Reported in disagreement.

GEORGE H. MAHON,
HARRY R. SHEPPARD,
ROBERT L. F. SIKES,
LOUIS C. RABAUT,
W. F. NORRELL,
CLARENCE CANNON,
CHARLES A. PLUMLEY,
RICHARD B. WIGGLESWORTH,
JOHN TABER,
Managers on the Part of the House.

CHAPTER X-A.—GENERAL REDUCTIONS IN APPROPRIATIONS AND CONTRACT AUTHORIZATIONS

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to Chapter X-A of the bill (H. R. 7786) making appropriations for the support of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, and for other purposes, having met, after full and free conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 468, and agree to the same.

LOUIS C. RABAUT,
W. F. NORRELL,
E. H. HEDRICK,
OTTO E. PASSMAN,
C. C. McGRATH,
CLARENCE CANNON,
KARL STEFAN,
R. B. WIGGLESWORTH,
JOHN TABER,

Managers on the Part of the House.

KENNETH MCKELLAR,
ELMER THOMAS,
RICHARD B. RUSSELL,
JOSEPH C. O'MAHONEY,
PAT McCARRAN,
STYLES BRIDGES (except
amendment 508),
CHAN GURNEY,
HOMER FERGUSON,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.

STATEMENT OF THE MANAGERS ON THE PART OF THE HOUSE

The managers on the part of the House at the conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to Chapter X-A of the bill (H. R. 7786) making appropriations for the support of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, and for other purposes, submit the following statement in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon and recommended in the accompanying conference report as to each of such amendments, namely:

Amendment No. 468: Strikes out provision, proposed by the House to reduce appropriations by \$600,000,000, in view of action on amendment No. 508.

LOUIS C. RABAUT,
W. F. NORRELL,
E. H. HEDRICK,
OTTO E. PASSMAN,
C. C. McGRATH,
CLARENCE CANNON,
KARL STEFAN
R. B. WIGGLESWORTH,
JOHN TABER,

Managers on the Part of the House.

CHAPTER X-B.—FOREIGN AID

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to Chapter X-B of the bill (H. R. 7786) making appropriations for the support of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, and for other purposes, having met, after full and free conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendment numbered 479.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of the Senate numbered 470, 484, 487, and 489, and agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 469:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 469, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment insert:

CHAPTER X-A—FOREIGN AID

And the Senate agree to the same.

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments numbered 471, 472, 473, 474, 475, 476, 477, 478, 480, 481, 482, 483, 485, 486, and 488.

J. VAUGHAN GARY,
JOHN J. ROONEY,
JOE B. BATES,
LOUIS C. RABAUT,
W. F. NORRELL,
CLARENCE CANNON,
KARL STEFAN,
R. B. WIGGLESWORTH,
JOHN TABER,

Managers on the Part of the House.

KENNETH MCKELLAR,
ELMER THOMAS,
RICHARD B. RUSSELL,
PAT McCARRAN,
JOSEPH C. O'MAHONEY,
STYLES BRIDGES,
CHAN GURNEY,
HOMER FERGUSON,
KENNETH S. WHERRY,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.

STATEMENT OF THE MANAGERS ON THE PART OF THE HOUSE

The managers on the part of the House at the conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to Chapter X-B of the bill (H. R. 7786) making appropriations for the support of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, and for other purposes, submit the following statement in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon and recommended in the accompanying conference report as to each of such amendments, namely:

FOREIGN AID

Amendment No. 469—*Foreign Aid*: Corrects title of chapter.

Amendment No. 470—*Funds Appropriated to the President*: Inserts title.

Amendments Nos. 471, 472, 473, 474, 475, 476, and 477—*Economic Cooperation*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 478—*Assistance to the Republic of Korea*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 479—*International Children's Welfare Work*: Deletes provision of the Senate appropriating \$12,500,000.

Amendments Nos. 480, 481, 482, and 483—*International Development*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 484—*Mutual Defense Assistance*: Appropriates \$1,678,023,729 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendments Nos. 485 and 486—*Government and Relief in Occupied Areas*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 487—*Department of State*: Inserts title.

Amendment No. 488—*Government in Occupied Areas of Germany*: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 489—*Aid to Palestine Refugees*: Appropriates \$27,450,000 as proposed by the Senate.

J. VAUGHAN GARY,
JOHN J. ROONEY,
JOE B. BATES,
LOUIS C. RABAUT,
W. F. NORRELL,
CLARENCE CANNON,
KARL STEFAN,
R. B. WIGGLESWORTH,
JOHN TABER,

Managers on the Part of the House.

CHAPTER XI.—GENERAL PROVISIONS

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to Chapter XI of the bill (H. R. 7786) making appropriations for the support of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, and for other purposes, having met, after full and free conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 491, 492, 494, and 509.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of the Senate numbered 490, 495, 496, 497, 498, 499, 500, 501, 502, 503, 504, 505, 506, 507, and 510, and agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 493:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 493, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken out and inserted by said amendment insert the following: *Nothing in this subsection shall be so construed as to interfere with the initiation, operation, and administration of agricultural price support programs and no funds (other than funds for administrative expenses) available for price support, surplus removal, and available under Section 32 of the Act of August 24, 1935, as amended (7 U. S. C. 612 (c)), with respect to agricultural commodities shall be subject to apportionment pursuant to this section.*

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 508:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 508, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken out and inserted by said amendment insert:

SEC. 1114. Appropriations, reappropriations, contract authorizations and reauthorizations made by this Act for departments and agencies in the executive branch of the government shall, without impairing national

defense, be reduced in the amount of not less than \$550,000,000 through the apportionment procedure provided for in Section 1111 of this Act.

And the Senate agree to the same.

LOUIS C. RABAUT,
W. F. NORRELL,
E. H. HEDRICK,
OTTO E. PASSMAN,
C. C. McGRATH,
CLARENCE CANNON,
KARL STEFAN,
R. B. WIGGLESWORTH,
JOHN TABER,

Managers on the Part of the House.

KENNETH MCKELLAR,
ELMER THOMAS,
RICHARD B. RUSSELL,
PAT McCARRAN,
JOSEPH C. O'MAHONEY,
STYLES BRIDGES (except
amendment 508),
CHAN GURNEY,
HOMER FERGUSON,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.

STATEMENT OF THE MANAGERS ON THE PART OF THE HOUSE

The managers on the part of the House at the conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to Chapter XI of the bill (H. R. 7786) making appropriations for the support of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, and for other purposes, submit the following statement in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon and recommended in the accompanying conference report as to each of such amendments, namely:

SECTION 1111

Amendment No. 490: Adds clarifying language as proposed by the Senate.

Amendments Nos. 491 and 492: Reinstate language of the House relating to reserves to be established in apportionment of funds.

Amendment No. 493: Provides that funds available for price support programs and available under section 32 of the Agricultural Adjustment Act shall not be subject to apportionment.

Amendment No. 494: Strikes out a proposal of the Senate to exempt appropriations for transportation of mail from apportionment.

Amendments Nos. 495 and 496: Add clarifying language as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 497: Exempts funds under Titles I, IV, and X of the Social Security Act from apportionment.

Amendments Nos. 498 and 499: Exempt funds of the House, Senate, and Architect of the Capitol from apportionment.

Amendments Nos. 500, 501, 502, and 503: Add clarifying language as proposed by the Senate.

SECTION 1112

Amendments Nos. 504, 505, 506, and 507: Limit the annual leave provision to civilian employees, extend the limiting date to June 30, 1951, includes the District of Columbia government within the provision and exempts personnel inducted into military service, all as proposed by the Senate.

SECTION 1114

Amendment No. 508: Provides for reduction of \$550,000,000 in appropriations and authorizations carried in the bill.

SECTION 1115

Amendment No. 509: Strikes out a provision proposed by the Senate to limit the price paid for typewriters in view of the fact a similar provision had been included in Chapter VIII of the bill.

SECTION 1116

Amendment No. 510: Prohibits, as proposed by the Senate, payment of retired military personnel who engaged in selling supplies to the Government.

LOUIS C. RABAUT,
W. F. NORRELL,
E. H. HEDRICK,
OTTO E. PASSMAN,
C. C. McGRATH,
CLARENCE CANNON,
KARL STEFAN,
R. B. WIGGLESWORTH,
JOHN TABER,

Managers on the Part of the House.

